

NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

In the Matter of a Renewal and Modification of a State
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (“SPDES”) Permit
Pursuant to article 17 of the Environmental Conservation Law
And Title 6 of the Official Compilation of Codes, Rules and
Regulations of the State of New York parts 704 and 750 *et seq.*
by Entergy Nuclear Indian Point 2, LLC and Entergy Nuclear
Indian Point 3, LLC, Permittee,

DEC # 3-5522-00011/00004
SPDES # NY-0004472

-and-

In the Matter of the Application by Entergy Nuclear Indian
Point 2, LLC and Entergy Nuclear Indian Point 3, LLC,
for a Certificate Pursuant to §401 of the Federal Clean Water
Act.

DEC # 3-5522-00011/00030
DEC # 3-5522-00011/00031

**POST-HEARING CLOSING BRIEF OF INTERVENORS RIVERKEEPER,
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, AND SCENIC HUDSON
REGARDING ISSUE FOR ADJUDICATION NO. 3 – RADIOLOGICAL MATERIALS**

April 27, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BACKGROUND	1
APPLICABLE LEGAL FRAMEWORK	6
I. The CWA § 401 Framework	6
II. New York State WQC Framework	11
III. DEC Staff’s Legal Authority to Ensure Radioactive Leaks Comply with New York State Water Quality Standards and Other Applicable State Laws	12
<i>A. Applying Relevant State Standards To Releases of Radioactive Materials into Groundwater and the Hudson River does not Constitute Regulation Under Independent State Law Authority and, Thus, is not Preempted by Federal Law</i>	13
<i>B. State Standards Apply to AEA Materials in the Context of a CWA § 401 Proceeding Notwithstanding the Fact that the CWA Definition of “Discharge of a Pollutant” Does Not Include Such Materials</i>	17
IV. Burden and Standard of Proof	19
ADJUDICABLE ISSUE	20
FACTS	24
I. Spent Fuel Pool Leaks at Indian Point	24
<i>A. Indian Point Unit 2 SFP Leaks</i>	24
<i>B. Indian Point Unit 1 SFP Leaks</i>	30
II. Other Radiological Leaks and Releases at Indian Point	33
<i>A. 2009 Unit 1 Distillation Tank Valve Leak</i>	34
<i>B. 2009 Refueling Water Storage Tank Filter Leak</i>	34
<i>C. 1988 RWST Heating Coil Leak</i>	35
<i>D. 2011 Recirculation Pump Leak</i>	35
<i>E. 2009 Buried Pipe Leak</i>	36
<i>F. Elevated Levels of Radioactivity in Indian Point Storm Drains</i>	37
III. Status and Behavior of Radiological Contamination Plumes in the Groundwater at Indian Point	38
<i>A. The Level of the Contamination Plumes at Indian Point</i>	39
<i>B. Future Contamination Plume Fluctuations</i>	41
<i>C. Entergy’s Approach to Radioactive Plume Management</i>	43

i. Entergy’s Use of Monitored Natural Attenuation.....	44
ii. Entergy’s Refusal to Use Extraction Wells	45
IV. Expected Future Radiological Leaks and Releases at Indian Point	47
A. <i>Entergy’s AMP For Buried Pipes and Leaks at Indian Point</i>	<i>48</i>
B. <i>Entergy’s Reactive and Inadequate Approach to Leak Management</i>	<i>52</i>
V. Release and Migration of Radiological Leaks to the Hudson River	56
VI. Entergy’s Appraisal of the Impact of Radiological Leaks on the Public	60
VII. The Biological Effects of Ionizing Radiation VII Report	61
VIII. The Potential Impact of Radiological Leaks on the Aquatic Ecology of the Hudson River	63
ANALYSIS	66
I. Denial of Entergy’s Application for WQC is Appropriate Because Entergy has Failed to Demonstrate that Radioactive Leaks at Indian Point will Comply with New York State’s Water Quality Standard Designating the Best Use Of Groundwater for Potable Purposes During a Period of Extended Operation	66
A. <i>Radioactive Contamination at Indian Point Constitute Deleterious Substances, as well as Industrial or Other Waste as Contemplated by NYS Standards</i>	<i>71</i>
B. <i>Deleterious Radioactive Contamination at Indian Point Currently Impairs the Best Use of Groundwaters of New York State by Exceeding Levels Allowable for Drinking Water</i>	<i>73</i>
C. <i>Deleterious Radioactive Contamination at Indian Point Will Continue to Impair the Best Use of Groundwaters of New York State by Causing Ongoing Exceedances of Levels Allowable for Drinking Water.....</i>	<i>74</i>
i. Residual Radiological Contamination May Cause Radionuclides in Groundwater to Exceed Standards Allowable for Drinking Water	75
ii. Additional Future Radiological Leaks from the Indian Point Unit 2 Spent Fuel Pool and Other Systems, Structures, and Components are Likely and May Cause Radionuclides in the Groundwater to Exceed the Standards Allowable for Drinking Water	76
iii. Entergy’s “Remediation” Approach to the Radiological Contamination at Indian Point Fails to Prevent Radionuclides in the Groundwater from Exceeding the Standards Allowable for Drinking Water	81
II. Denial of Entergy’s Application for WQC is Appropriate Because Entergy has Failed to Demonstrate that Radioactive Leaks at Indian Point will Comply with New York State’s Water Quality Standard Designating The Best Uses of the Hudson River	84

A. <i>Radioactive Material from Accidental Leaks at Indian Point Indisputably Release, and will Continue to Release, to the Hudson River</i>	87
B. <i>Deleterious Radioactive Leaks May Impact the Public Engaging in Recreational Activities in the Hudson River During the Proposed Period of Extended Operation of Indian Point</i>	88
C. <i>Deleterious Radioactive Leaks May Impact the Aquatic Ecology of the Hudson River During the Proposed Period of Extended Operation of Indian Point</i>	91
III. Denial of Entergy’s Application for WQC is Appropriate Because Entergy has Failed to Demonstrate Compliance with NYS DEC Standards Prohibiting the Discharge of Unpermitted Radiological Material	93
IV. Denial of Entergy’s Application for WQC is Appropriate Because Radioactive Leaks at Indian Point Improperly Alter the Radiological Integrity of the Groundwaters of NYS and the Hudson River	95
APPEAL OF ALJ EVIDENTIARY RULINGS	97
I. The Tribunal Erred in Excluding From Evidence Relevant and Material Testimony and Documents Proffered by Riverkeeper With Respect to Entergy’s Planned Radiological Discharges	97
II. The Tribunal Erred in Excluding From Evidence Relevant and Material Testimony and Documents Proffered by Riverkeeper With Respect to Other Leaking Nuclear Facilities Owned and Operated by Entergy	98
CONCLUSION	101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atlantic States Legal Found. v. Eastman Kodak Co., 1993 U.S. App. LEXIS 35911 (2d Cir. N.Y. 1993)

Chasm Hydro, Inc. v. New York State Dept. of Envtl. Conservation, 14 N.Y.3d 27 (2010)

Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller, 486 U.S. 174, 186, 108 S. Ct. 1704, 1712 (1988)

In re Application for a SPDES Permit by Athens Generating Co., 2000 N.Y. ENV LEXIS 40 (2000)

In re Application for a SPDES Permit by Mirant Bowline, 2002 N.Y. ENV LEXIS 22 (2002)

In re Application of Erie Boulevard Hydropower, L.P., for a 401 Water Quality Certification for the School Street Project, 2000 ENV LEXIS 88 (2000)

Islander E. Pipeline Co., LLC v. Conn. Dep't of Envtl. Prot., 482 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006)

Karuk Tribe of N. Cal. v. Cal. Reg'l Water Quality Control Board, N. Coast Region, 183 Cal.App.4th 330, 359-360, 108 Cal.Rptr.3d 40, 65 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010)

Local Number 93, Intern'l Assoc. of Firefighters, etc. v. Cleveland, 478 U.S. 501 (U.S. 1986)

Matter of the Application of Seven Springs, LLC, No. 3-5599-00041/00001, Ruling on Issues and Party Status (August 23, 2002) 2002 N.Y. ENV LEXIS 42 (N.Y. ENV 2002)

Matter of the Application of the Power Authority of the State of New York, for the Issuance of a Certification for the Construction and Operation of a Proposed Pumped Storage Project Near Breakabeen, Schoharie County, New York, Commissioner's Direction to the Hearing Officer With Respect to Jurisdiction and Scope of Hearing (March 22, 1974)

Matter of the Applications of Orange and Rockland Utilities, Inc., Decision of the Commissioner (April 13, 1982), 1982 N.Y. ENV LEXIS 29 (N.Y. ENV 1982)

Matter of Eastern Niagara Project Power Alliance v. New York State Dept. of Envtl. Conservation, 42 A.D.3d 857 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep't 2007)

Matter of the Investigatory Proceeding pertaining to operation of the CID Landfill, Determination of the Commissioner (August 6, 1987) 1987 N.Y. ENV LEXIS 14 (N.Y. ENV 1987)

Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. State Dep't of Envtl. Conservation, 82 N.Y.2d 191 (N.Y. 1993)

N. States Power Co. v. Minn., 447 F.2d 1143, 1154 (1971), *aff'd*, 405 U.S. 135 (1972)

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n, 461 U.S. 190, 216, 103 S. Ct. 1713, 1728 (1983)

Port of Oswego Auth. v. Grannis, 897 N.Y.S.2d 736 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010)

PUD No. 1 v. Washington Dep't of Ecology, 511 U.S. 700 (1994)

S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Board of Env'tl. Prot., 547 U.S. 370 (2006)

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp., 464 U.S. 238, 258 (1984)

South Carolina v. North Carolina, 130 S. Ct. 854 (U.S. 2010)

United States v. City of New York, 462 F. Supp. 604, 614 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)

Statutes

Federal Water Pollution Control Act (Clean Water Act), 33 U.S.C. § 1251 et seq.

Safe Drinking Water Act, 42, U.S.C. 300f et. seq.

Regulations

10 CFR 60.2

40 C.F.R. § 121.24

40 CFR § 130.0

40 CFR § 130.2

40 CFR § 130.3

40 CFR § 131.2

40 CFR § 131.3

40 CFR § 131.10

40 CFR § 131.12

40 CFR § 141.66

6 NYCRR § 701.1

NYS ECL § 3-0301(i)
NYS ECL § 17-0101
NYS ECL § 17-0105(5)
NYS ECL § 17-0105(17)
NYS ECL § 17-0301
NYS ECL § 17-0501
NYS ECL § 17-0511
NYS ECL § 17-0807
6 NYCRR § 608.9
6 NYCRR § 621.10
6 NYCRR § 624.1
6 NYCRR § 624.4
6 NYCRR § 624.5
6 NYCRR § 624.8
6 NYCRR § 624.9
6 NYCRR § 624.13
6 NYCRR § 700.1
6 NYCRR § 701.1
6 NYCRR § 701.5
6 NYCRR § 701.6
6 NYCRR § 701.7
6 NYCRR § 701.8
6 NYCRR § 701.11

6 NYCRR § 701.13

6 NYCRR § 701.18

6 NYCRR § 701.15

6 NYCRR § 703.2

6 NYCRR § 750-1.2(a)(66)

6 NYCRR § 858.4

6 NYCRR § 864.6

6 NYCRR § 941.6.

Public Records

U.S. EPA, Office of Wetlands, Oceans, and Watersheds, *Clean Water Act Section 401 Water Quality Certification: A Water Quality Protection Tool for States and Tribes* (April 2010 Interim)

U.S. EPA, *Radionuclides in Drinking Water: A Small Entity Compliance Guide* (February 2002)
